The holders of outstanding notes that do not exchange them pursuant to this exchange offer will continue to be subject to restrictions on the transfer of the outstanding
notes because the issuance of the outstanding notes was not registered under the Securities Act or registered or qualified under any state securities laws. We do not currently
anticipate that, except in certain limited circumstances, we will register the outstanding notes under the Securities Act. To the extent that we exchange outstanding notes as a
result of this exchange offer, the ability to trade untendered outstanding notes may be adversely affected.

14

Table of Contents

 USE OF PROCEEDS

We will use the net proceeds from the offering of the outstanding notes for general corporate purposes, including to repay outstanding borrowings under our unsecured
revolving credit facility. We will receive no proceeds from the completion of the exchange offer.

 CAPITALIZATION

The table below shows our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization on an actual and as adjusted basis as of March 31, 2015. The as adjusted data gives effect to the
issuance of $200 million aggregate principal amount of the 6.00% Senior Notes due 2025.

   As of March 31, 2015
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (In thousands)
Cash and equivalents (1)   $ 89,245   $ 196,285

Debt:
Unsecured revolving credit facility (2)   27,000   —
4.50% Senior Notes due 2018   175,000   175,000
7.15% Senior Notes due 2020 (3)   302,844   302,844
7.00% Senior Notes due 2022   300,000   300,000
6.00% Senior Notes due 2025   —   200,000
1.875% Convertible Notes due 2032   126,500   126,500
Other borrowings, real estate notes payable (4)   34,406   34,406

Total debt   965,750   1,138,750
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.01, none issued and outstanding   —   —
Common stock, par value $0.01   396   396
Additional paid-in capital   548,182   548,182
Retained earnings   586,710   586,710

Total stockholders’ equity   1,135,288   1,135,288

Total capitalization   $ 2,101,038   $ 2,274,038

(1) As adjusted cash and cash equivalents reflects actual cash and cash equivalents adjusted to give effect to the net proceeds of the offering of the outstanding 6.00% Senior

Notes due 2025 after repayment of outstanding borrowings under our unsecured revolving credit facility, which totaled $90.0 million at May 15, 2015.
(2) Matures in June 2018. Total availability of up to $500 million is subject to a borrowing base. As of May 15, 2015, we had outstanding borrowings of $90.0 million, all of

which will be repaid with the proceeds of the offering of the outstanding 6.00% Senior Notes due 2025.
(3) Includes unamortized premium of $2.844 million at March 31, 2015.
(4) Includes non-recourse notes payable in connection with land purchases, with interest rates ranging from less than 1% to 6%.

15

Table of Contents

 DESCRIPTION OF THE EXCHANGE NOTES

As used below in this “Description of the Exchange Notes” section, the “Issuer” means Meritage Homes Corporation, a Maryland corporation, and its successors, but not
any of its subsidiaries. The Issuer will issue the exchange notes described herein (which we sometimes refer to as the “Notes” or the “notes”) under an indenture, dated as of
June 2, 2015, among the Issuer, the Guarantors and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as trustee. The terms of the notes include those set forth in the indenture and those